# The second se

### तर प्रदेश UTTAR PRADESH MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FX 733515

## BETWEEN

# Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Centre

27 K.M Milestone, Mathura-Delhi Highway, Tehsil-Chhata, Distt.-Mathura (U.P)

### AND

# **GLA University**

17 K.M Stone NH-2, Mathura-Delhi Road, Post-Chaumuhan, Mathura (U.P)

Herein Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Centre, Mathura will be called First Party and GLA University, Mathura will be called Second Party enter into this Memorandum of Agreement to establish a program of exchange and collaboration in areas of interest and benefit to both parties.

The purposes of the cooperation between Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Centre, Mathura and GLA University, Mathura are as follows:

- 1. To avail the Animal house (approved by CPCSEA New Delhi vide no 1260/PO/S/09/CPCSEA) situated at Institute of Pharmaceutical Research, G.L.A University at Mathura for research activities by the P.G scholar of Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Centre, Mathura.
- 2. To utilize the facilities of the animal house and to conduct animal experiments as prescribed in the curriculum of the post graduate courses (MD (Ayu.)/MS (Ayu.)) by NCISM ,New Delhi.

Ashok Kumar-Singh Registrar GLA University Stone, NH-2, Mathura-Delhi Road Chaumuhan, Mathura (U.P.) INDIA

एक सौ रुप

Rs.100

- 3. To carry out trials of the new drugs on the animals and see their effects on the animal organs and develop new drugs for the benefit of the humanity.
- 4. To Conduct Guest Lecturer by both Institutions for the benefit of P.G Scholars and Students of Institute of Pharmaceutical Research of the University.

This general Memorandum of Agreement shall be identified as the parent document of any program agreement executed between the parties. Further agreements concerning any program shall provide details concerning the specific commitments made by each party and shall not become effective until they have been reduced to writing and executed by the duly authorized representatives of the parties. It is further agreed upon that

- a) The Cost of Animal & Chemicals for Animal trial will be borne by 1st party. In case of any mis-happening during trial, the 1<sup>st</sup> party will manage that condition there will be no responsibility of 2<sup>nd</sup> party. The annual fees to avail the facilities will be Rs 10,000/- per annum, which will be paid by the 1st party.
- b) In every experiment performed under this agreement there shall be involvement of at least one faculty member of Institute of Pharmaceutical Research as co-supervisor or coinvestor, as the case may be. Further it is agreed upon that any publication coming out from this joint venture would bear the name of the faculty member together with the name of the Institute of the Pharmaceutical Research of the second party.
- c) Except as may be stipulated in any specific program agreement, each institution shall be responsible for expenses incurred by its employees under this agreement.
- d) Upon approval by each partner, this agreement shall remain in effect for a period of three (3) years unless terminated earlier by either partner. Such termination by one partner shall be affected by giving the other partner at least sixty (60) days advance written notice of its intention to terminate. If such notice is given, this agreement shall terminate at the end of such sixty (60) days.
- e) Termination shall be without penalty. If this agreement is terminated, neither Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Centre, Mathura nor G.L.A University, Mathura shall be liable to the other for any monetary or other losses which may result.

EXECUTED by Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Centre, Mathura and GLA University, Mathura in duplicate copies, each of which shall be deemed an original.

Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Centre, 27. K.M Milestone, Mathura-Delhi Highway, Tehsil-Chhata, Distt.- Mathura

Signed By: Prof (Dr.) Avnessicananar Dwivedi Shri Dhanwantri Ayurvedio Title: PrincipaMedical College & Research Centre

Date: 5/09/2022

Witness:-

- 1. Hitesh Kumor So Sh. Bhushan A-18, Sogor Datra, Kasi Kalan, Mathora
- Mukesh Baghel 3/0 Sh. Ramkhiladi Ramanuj Nagan Reyjizur Vrindavan Mathung. 2. 00

**GLA** University 17 K.M Stone, Mathura-Delhi Road Post-Chaumuhan, Distt.- Mathura

Signed By: Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh Registrar Title: Registrat University 17 Km. Stone, NH-2, Mathura-Delhi Road Date: O.-Chaumuhan, Mathura (U.P.) INDIA 11-11-2022

am Dan 1. IRAC Dillp Kumar Sharma Dean (International Relations and Academic Collaborations GLA University, Mathura, Im-2.